
The ANNUAL meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held 
in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 18 MAY 2016 at 6:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  Time 

Allocation 
   
 PRAYER  
   
 The Canon Richard Darmody, St Thomas a Becket Church Ramsey will 

open the meeting with prayer. 
 

 

   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To elect the Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
 

 

2. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
23rd March 2016. 
 
 

 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 

 

4. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable or other 
interests in relation to any Agenda Item. See Notes below. 
 
 

 

5. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal 
Year. 
 
 

 

6. LOCAL ELECTIONS: 5TH MAY 2016  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Returning Officer on the persons elected to 
the Office of District Councillor on 5th May 2016. 
 
 

 

7. ELECTION OF EXECUTIVE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 

 

 To elect the Executive Leader of the Council. 
 
(NB: The Executive Leader is elected by the Council from among its membership 

for a four year term or until the Member’s term of office comes to an end as a 
Councillor, he/she resigns from office or he/she is removed from office by the 
Council.) 

 
 

 



8. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET AND DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER   
 

 

 The Executive Leader to announce the names of – 
 

(a) a maximum of nine Councillors who shall be Members of the 
Cabinet; and 
 

(b) a Deputy Executive Leader who shall be a Member of the 
Cabinet. 

 
(NB: The Deputy Executive Leader is appointed by the Executive Leader until the 

end of the term of office of the Executive Leader, he/she resigns from the 
office or he/she is removed from office by the Executive Leader.) 

 
 

 

9. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 
COUNCIL COMMITTEES, ETC  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager on the representation of political groups on Committees, etc 
in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 and the District Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 

 

 (i) Overview and Scrutiny Panel      - 12 Members 
(Communities and Environment) 

 
(ii) Overview and Scrutiny Panel      - 12 Members 

(Economy and Growth) 
 

(iii) Overview and Scrutiny Panel      - 12 Members 
(Performance and Customers) 

 

 

11. COMMITTEES   
 

 

 (i) Development Management Committee -  16 Members 
(to include 1 
Member of the 
Cabinet) 

 
(ii) Corporate Governance Committee - 12 Members 

 
 

(iii) Licensing Committee   - 12 Members 
(to include 1 
Member of the 
Cabinet) 

 
(iv) Licensing & Protection Committee - 12 Members 

(to include 1 
Member of the 
Cabinet) 

 
(v) Employment Committee  -  8 Members 

(to include 1 
Member of the 

 



Cabinet) 
 

(vi) Senior Officers Committee  - 5 Members 
(4 Members of the 
Council and the 
relevant Executive 
Councillor in 
relation to the post 
to be filled). 

 
(vii) Appeals Sub-Group   - 15 Members 

(a pool of 
Members from 
which the 
Corporate Team 
Manager is 
authorised to 
convene a 
meeting of the 
Appeals Sub 
Committee 
comprising up to 5 
members 
[excluding 
Members of the 
Employment 
Panel to 
determine appeals 
under the 
Council’s 
disciplinary and 
appeals 
procedures). 

 
(viii) Electoral Boundary Review  - 8 Members 

Working Group 
 

 FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 

 Details of allowances paid to Members and Council, Panel and 
Committee attendance records for 2015/16 are reproduced as annexes 
to the Agenda. 
 

 

  
 Dated this 10th day of May 2016 
     

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1
[...]
ocratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager  
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 23 March 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P L E Bucknell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, T D Alban, 

K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, D Brown, 
G J Bull, R C Carter, S Cawley, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, R S Farrer, M Francis, 
R Fuller, I D Gardener, L George, D A Giles, 
J A Gray, S Greenall, R Harrison, D Harty, 
T Hayward, R B Howe, B Hyland, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead, J P Morris, 
J M Palmer, P D Reeve, T D Sanderson, 
M F Shellens, R G Tuplin, D M Tysoe, 
R J West and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
E R Butler, B S Chapman, K J Churchill, 
Mrs S Conboy, Mrs A D Curtis, Ms L Kadic, 
M C Oliver, Mrs D C Reynolds and 
K D Wainwright. 

   

64. PRAYER   
 
 Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader of the Council, opened 

the meeting with a prayer. 
 

65. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 The Chairman presented to the Council an account of the activities 

both he and the Vice-Chairman Councillor R J West had attended 
since the last meeting. The Chairman made particular reference to 
the recent atrocities in Brussels and reported that the Council had 
been flying the flag at half-mast. He also informed Members that he 
wo
[...]
avour of the Motion under Minute No. 
57, the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2016 was 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

68. GREATER CAMBRIDGE GREATER PETERBOROUGH 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP   

 
 The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr M Reeve, Chairman of 

the Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough Enterprise Partnership 
who had been invited to the meeting to address the Council on an 
update of the work of the Partnership in the context of 
Huntingdonshire and refer to the Local Enterprise Partnership’s (LEP) 
position on the devolution deal. A copy of the PowerPoint 
presentation is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
Mr Reeve opened the presentation by providing details of his working 
background and his involvement in the establishment of the LEP in 
2010. Members were acquainted with details of the geography and 
membership of the LEP that had been built on two sub-regions; 
Greater Cambridgeshire and Greater Peterborough. Mr Reeve 
outlined to Members details of the funding arrangements that the LEP 
had received from Central Government that had been matched by 
local authority contributions, together with further funding received for 
specific activities. Members were also acquainted with the 
accountability arrangements, specifically the details of the LEP Board 
Members and how the Leaders Committee comprising 15 local 
authority leaders appointed to the LEP Board. 
 
Mr Reeve outlined to Members the main core objectives of the LEP 
that included improving the area’s infrastructure, supporting the 
business community in the creation of jobs, improving the skills levels 

8



and ensuring the availability of good quality, affordable housing. 
Members were then informed of the LEP’s achievements in relation to 
the core objectives. Particular reference was made to the securing of 
over £14.3m funding, some of which had already been invested in the 
Huntingd
[...]
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the changes to the Council’s Constitution be 
approved as follows - 

 
(i) all Committees/Panels with delegated decision 

making to be renamed as Committees in line with 
Local Government Act 2000 requirements; 

(ii) the revised Scheme of Delegations as set out in 
Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions; 

(iii) the introduction of Committee Procedure Rules; 
and 

(iv) the incorporation of the Standards Committee 
into the Corporate Governance Panel and for 
Standards Committee to be a Sub- Committee of 
the Corporate Governance Panel. 

 
(b) that the Code of Financial Management be approved, 

with immediate effect (as contained within the Council’s 

12



Constitution at Appendix 1);  
 
(c) that the Code of Procurement be approved, with 

immediate effect (as contained within the Council’s 
Constitution at Appendix 1);  

 
(d) that the Constitution be approved and adopted with 

effect from the Annual Council Meeting on 18th May 
2016; and 

 
(e) that the Head of Paid Services, in consultation with the 

Leader and Deputy Leader, be authorised to make 
minor editorial changes which by definition make no 
changes to the powers of delegations. 

  

71. CORPORATE PLAN 2016/18   
 
 In conjunction with a recommendation of the Cabinet, Minute No. 75 refers, 

the Deputy Leader, Councillor R B Howe introduced a report by the 
Corporate Team Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
to which was attached the proposed Corporate Plan for the period 2016-18.   
  
Members understood that the Corporate Plan contained the Council’s vision, 

strategic priorities and objectives for the next two years. The Plan also set 
out what the Council aimed to achieve in addition to the core statutory 
services. 
 
Councillor Howe reported that the condensed version of the Plan had 
been welcomed by the Cabinet and drew Members attention to the 
reduction in the number of Strategic Priorities from four to three.  
 
Councillor T Hayward reported that he was pleased to see the 
comments raised at the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities 
and Customers) on 1st March 2016 taken into consideration on the 
A428, but highlighted the concern raised previously in relation to 
Public Rights of Way, whereby Councillor Howe undertook to take this 
forward. 
  

The Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite, moved and was duly 
seconded by Councillor Howe, whereupon the Council 
  
RESOLVED 
  

(a) that the Corporate Plan 2016-18 (as attached at Appendix 1 
to the report now submitted) be adopted; and 

(b) that the Corporate Team Manager, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader, be authorised to make any further minor 
amendments to the Plan as may be considered necessary. 

72. FIRST PHASE CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND'S 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE ELECTORAL REVIEW   

 
 Further to Minute No. 30 of the meeting of the Council on 30th 

September 2015, the Council considered a report by the Managing 
Director to which was attached warding proposals and amendments 
tabled at the meeting (copies of which are appended in the Minute 
Book) on the first phase consultation response to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England’s (LGBCE) electoral 

13



review of the District. Members were reminded of the Council’s 
decision to retain a membership of 52 councillors, thereby moving to 
whole Council elections from 2018.  

Councillor G J Bull, Chairman of the Electoral Boundary Review 
Working Group, commenced his presentation by thanking Dr T 
Roberts, Democratic Services Officer and Mrs L Jablonska, Elections 
and Democratic Services Manager for the enormous task in assisting 
the Working Group that had met on a number of occasions to devise 
a new warding pattern for the District. Councillor Bull acquainted 
Members with the difficulties involved utilising the projected electorate 
figures for 2021 and ensuring an equality of representation across the 
new wards, with some variances, whilst taking into account 
communities of interest.   

Concerns were expressed in relation to specific wards by Members 
and given the tight timescale for submission by 4th April 2016 to the 
LGBCE, the Managing Director undertook to amend the 
recommendation to allow for minor amendments to be made prior to 
submission.  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite, commended the 
Officers and Working Group on the work undertaken, whilst 
recognising the restraints imposed upon us by the LGBCE. He 
reminded Members that this was the start of the process and the 
LGBCE may come back and present an alternative proposal.  
 
Councillor M F Shellens reported upon his concerns with some of the 
proposals and supported the commendations of the Officers involved 
in the work, together with the proposals tabled at the meeting. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the submission of the warding proposal for the first phase 

consultation response, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report 
now submitted and the amendments tabled, be approved for 
submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England, and the Managing Director be authorised to make 
any minor amendments prior to submission in consultation 
with the Electoral Boundary Review Working Group and the 
Cabinet. 

 
Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, L George and P Kadewere 
abstained from voting on the recommendation outlined above. 
 

73. LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT PERSONS   
 
 In conjunction with Item No. 78 of the Standards Committee, the 

Council has considered  a report by the Corporate Director 
(Resources) and Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) seeking the re-appointment of the Lead and Deputy 
Lead Independent Persons for a further two year period.  
 
Councillor A Hansard reminded Members that in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011, it was necessary for the Council to appoint one or 
more Independent Persons and acquain
[...]

Committee presented the Report of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 3rd March 2016.  
 

………………………. 
 
In connection with Item No. 10, it was noted that the 
recommendation had been considered previously under 
Minute No. 73.  

 

………………………. 
 

Councillor Hansard reported that this had been the first year 
that all Disclosable Pecuniary Interest forms had been 
received by Town and Parish Councils. 

………………………. 
 
Councillor Mrs B E Boddington and Ms L A Duffy requested 
that it be placed on record the excellent contribution that had 
been made by Councillor Hansard as Chairman of the 
Standards Committee and his work on the Council.  

………………………. 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Report of the meeting of the Standards 
Committee held on 3rd March 2016 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (e) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and 

Customers)   
 

  Councillor S J Criswell, Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Customers) presented the 
Report of the meeting of the Panel held on 1st March 2016. 

 
……………………………………………. 

 

16



Whereupon, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

 that the Report of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Customers) held 
on 1st March 2016 be received and adopted. 

 
 (f) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Finance and Performance)   

 
  Councillor G J Bull, Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny 

Panel (Finance and Performance) presented the Report of 
the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd March 2016. 

 
……………………………………………. 

 

Whereupon, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

 that the Report of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Finance and Performance) held on 
3rd March 2016 be received and adopted. 

 
 (g) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth)   

 
  Councillor T D Sanderson, Chairman of the Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) presented the Report 
of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th March 2016. 

 
……………………………………………. 

 

Whereupon, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
[...]
y 3 
Lisa Ann Duffy 
Peter David Reeve 
John Michael Palmer 

Sawtry 2 
Richard Graham Tuplin 
Darren Marcus Tysoe 

Somersham 2 
Stephen Jeffrey Criswell 
Graham John Bull A

P
P

EN
D

IX
 B

 

23



 

 

 

Ward No. of Councillors Name 

St Ives-  East 2 Jason David Ablewhite 
Deborah Christine Reynolds 

St Ives - South 2 John Winston Davies 
Angela Dickinson 

St Ives - West 1 Ryan Fuller 

St Neots - Eaton Ford 2 Sandra Anne Giles 
David Harty 

St Neots - Eaton Socon 2 Derek Arthur Giles 
Roger Harrison 

St Neots - Eynesbury 3 James Edward Corley 
Simone Leigh Taylor 
Karl David Wainwright 

St Neots -  Priory Park 2 Barry Stephen Chapman 
Ian Derek Gardener 

Stilton 1 Timothy David Alban 

The Hemingfords 2 Alison Donaldson 
Douglas Bernard Dew 

Upwood and The Raveleys 1 Robin Beatham Howe 

Warboys and Bury 2 Jill Elaine Tavener 
Peter Leonard Ernest Bucknell 

Yaxley and Farcet 3 Desmond Watt 
Barry Hyland 
Eric Richard Butler 

 

 

24



Representation of Political Groups on 

District Council Committees, etc. 

Report by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager. 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated 

Regulations describe arrangements for achieving a balance on 
Committees etc, to reflect the representation of political groups and 
independent Members on the District Council.  The Act requires the 
District Council to review the representation of different political 
groups at the time when the Authority holds its Annual Meeting and 
as soon as practicable and over one month after the last review if the 
Proper Officer receives a request to undertake a further review of the 
allocation of seats given a change to membership of a political group.   

 
2. PRINCIPLES OF PROPORTIONALITY 
 
2.1 In performing the duty to review representation, the Council must, so 

far as reasonably practicable, only determine the allocation of seats 
having regard to the following principles -  

 

 that not all the seats are allocated to the same political group; 

 that the majority of seats are allocated to the political group 
which forms a majority of the Council's membership; and 

 that the number of seats allocated is in the same proportion as 
is borne by the number of Members of a political group to the 
membership of the Council. 

 
2.2 Currently it is open to the Council to approve alternative 

arrangements otherwise than in accordance with the principles of 
proportionality providing that the alternative arrangements are 
approved without any Member voting against them. 

 
3. CONSTITUTION OF POLITICAL GROUPS 
 
3.1 The constitution of political groups on the Council is as follows:- 

 
Name of Group No. of Members 

  
Conservative 34 
Liberal Democrat  6 
UKIP 3 
Labour 2 

  

25

Agenda Item 9



 There are now 6 Members of the Council who are not aligned to a     
political group and 1 Independent Conservative. 

 
3.2 The membership of groups in proportion to the total membership of 

the Council is therefore as follows:- 
 

 % 

Conservative 65.38 
Liberal Democrat  11.54 
UKIP 5.77 
Labour 3.85 

 
 The Independent Members represent 11.54% of the membership of 

the Council. The Independent Conservative Member represents 
1.92%. 

 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
 
4.1 Under the Local Government Act 2000, the proportionality 

requirements do not apply to the Cabinet or to any Sub-Groups or 
Sub-Committees, which the Cabinet may appoint.  Appointment of the 
Cabinet also lies with the Executive Leader of the Council.  Recent 
changes to the Constitution have varied the number of seats to which 
the Council can appoint to 84. 

 
4.2 The following requirements of the Act also need to be adhered to by 

the Council in determining the membership of Panels, etc. - 
 

 the Cabinet may not include either the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Council; 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panels may not comprise any Member 
of the Cabinet;  

 the Executive Leader, Deputy Executive Leader and any 
Member of the Cabinet shall not be elected as Chairman of any 
Committee or Panel other than any that may be appointed by 
the Cabinet. 

 
4.3 The Constitution also provides for the Development Management 

Committee, Licensing and Protection Committee, the Employment 
Committee and the Licensing Committee to include the relevant 
Executive Councillor within their respective membership.  

 
 The Constitution provides that every Member of the Council 

shall be appointed to serve on a minimum of one Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, or Committee of the Council or the Cabinet. 

26



5. PROPORTIONALITY 
 
5.1 Excluding the Cabinet, the aggregate number of seats on Committees 

is now 84.  Using the proportionality percentage referred to in 
paragraph 3.2 and rounding up or down as appropriate, produces the 
following entitlement –  
  Seats 

  

Conservative Group 55 
Liberal Democrat Group 10 
UKIP  5 
Labour 3 
Independent Members 10 
Independent Conservative 2 

 
5.2 Applying the principles of the Act and, similarly, rounding the figures 

as necessary, gives the distribution as set out in the Appendix. 
 
5.3 The principles of proportionality apply similarly to advisory/sub-groups 

appointed or nominated by committees and regard must be given to 
the following examples of entitlements to seats:- 

 

No. of 
Members on 

Sub-Group, etc 

Proportion of Members from Political Groups 

Cons 
Lib 

Dem  
UKIP Indep Lab 

  3 2 1 0 0 0 

  4 3 1 0 0 0 

  5 3 1 0 1 0 

  6 4 1 0 1 0 

  7 5 1 0 1 0 

  8 5 1 1 1 0 

  9 6 1 1 1 0 

10 7 1 1 1 0 

 
5.4 The Cabinet may not delegate any of its functions to non-Cabinet 

Members.  Therefore any Sub-Group of the Cabinet that is exercising 
any decision-making powers delegated to it by the Cabinet must 
include only Cabinet Members.  This does not prevent any Advisory 
Group appointed by the Cabinet that has no decision-making powers 
and whose terms of reference are merely advisory from including 
non-Cabinet Members.   

 
5.5 It should be noted that the 2000 Act requires the appointment of a 

minimum of one Cabinet Member to a Joint Committee exercising 
executive functions.  Other Members may be appointed to a Joint 
Committee and the political balance requirements do not apply 
although circumstances will vary as to whether those Members can 
vote on executive decisions. 

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The Council is invited to determine the allocation of seats on District 

Council Committees to political groups and to the non-aligned 
Members in accordance with the distribution illustrated in the attached 

27



Appendix and to note the requirements for appointments to 
advisory/sub groups etc, in paragraph 5.3.  The proportionality 
requirements do not apply to the Cabinet and its membership will be 
determined by the Executive Leader  

 
6.2 The opportunity otherwise is available currently to allocate seats in 

accordance with an alternative arrangement, with the exception of the 
Cabinet, provided this arrangement is approved by the Council with no 
Member voting against. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
Local Government Act 2000 
Localism Act 2011 
District Council Constitution 
 
 
Contact Officer: Lisa Jablonska  
   Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
    (01480) 388004 

28



APPENDIX 

 

 

Panel/ 

Committee 

No. of 
Seats* 

No. of 
Ex-

officio 

Title of 
Ex-

officio 
Cons 

Lib 
Dem 

Indep UKIP Lab 
Indep 
Cons 

Cons 
Lib 

Dem  
Indep UKIP Lab 

Indep 
Cons 

Corporate Governance 
Panel 

12 0  7.85 1.38 1.38 0.69 0.46 0.23 8 1 1 1 1 0 

Development 
Management Committee 

16 1 
Not 
defined 

10.46 1.85 1.85 0.92 0.62 0.31 11 2 2 1  0 0 

Employment Committee 8 1 
Not 
defined 

5.23 0.92 0.92 0.46 0.31 0.15 5 1  1 1 0 0 

Licensing & Protection 
Committee / Committee 

12 1 
Not 
defined 

7.85 1.38 1.38 0.69 0.46 0.23 8 2 2 0 0 0 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel (Finance and 
Performance) 


[...]
ller, R 11 Oliver, M C 5 

Hardy, A J (to 28/10/15) 0 Reynolds, Mrs D C 3 

Hayward, T 11   

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
(met on 5 occasions) 

Baker, K M 3 Hansard, A 4 

Boddington, Mrs B E 3 Harrison, R 2 

Duffy, Ms L A 4 Shellens, M F 2 

Giles, D A 4 White, J 5 

    

 
 

NB: This schedule represents the attendance record of Members at District Council 
meetings.  Members’ responsibilities in terms of external organisations to which 
they are appointed by the District Council and duties within respective wards is 
not recorded.  The Report of the Independent Panel (November 2002) estimated 
that, on average, non-executive Members spent 8.5 hours per week on Council 
duties. 

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	6 LOCAL ELECTIONS: 5TH MAY 2016
	Councillors Elected to Serve Until 2018 Appendix A
	DISTRICT COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP 2016 - 2018 Appendix B

	9 REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT COUNCIL COMMITTEES, ETC
	Appendix to Rep of Political Groups on District Council Panels May 2016

	 FOR INFORMATION
	Agenda Annex B - Cllr Attendances




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 18 May 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors J D Ablewhite, 

Mrs B E Boddington, D Brown, E R Butler, 
R C Carter, S Cawley, B S Chapman, 
Mrs S Conboy, J E Corley, S J Criswell, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Mrs A Donaldson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, M Francis, R Fuller, 
I D Gardener, L George, D A Giles, 
Mrs S A Giles, J A Gray, S Greenall, 
R Harrison, T Hayward, R B Howe, B Hyland, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, D J Mead, 
J M Palmer, P D Reeve, M F Shellens, 
L R Swain, Mrs J Tavener, Mrs S L Taylor, 
R G Tuplin, D M Tysoe, D R Underwood, 
K D Wainwright, D Watt, R J West and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors T D Alban, 
K M Baker, G J Bull, Mrs A Dickinson, 
D Harty, Mrs R E Mathews, J P Morris, 
Mrs D C Reynolds and T D Sanderson. 

 

1. PRAYER   
 
 The Canon Richard Darmody, from St Thomas a Becket Church 

Ramsey opened the meeting with Prayer. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor M Francis, seconded by Councillor R J 

West and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor P L E Bucknell be elected Chairman of the 
Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor Bucknell made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and thanked Members for their support and the honour which 
the Council had bestowed upon him. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23 March 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 The Chairman presented to the Council an account of the activities 

both he and the Vice-Chairman Councillor R J West had attended 



since the last meeting. The Chairman informed Members of the 
Chairman’s charitable donations made to Disabled Huntingdonshire, 
the Riverside Theatre Company and Huntingdonshire Society for the 
Blind for the last financial year.  
 
The Chairman made reference to his attendance at the Young 
Enterprise Awards Ceremony, raising of the flag for the Queen’s 
Birthday on the 21st April 2016 and reminded Members of the 
commemoration of the Battle of Jutland. 
 
Members were informed of forthcoming events that the Chairman had 
indicated that he would be supporting, including the St Ives Civic 
Parade and centenary commemorations of the Battle of the Somme.  
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were declared by Members present. 

 

6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor J W Davies, seconded by Councillor 

Mrs B E Boddington and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor R J West be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor West made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and expressed his gratitude to Members and those Members 
that nominated him for another term of office as Vice-Chairman of the 
Council. 
 

7. LOCAL ELECTIONS: 5TH MAY 2016   
 
 The report of the Returning Officer with regard to the District Council 

elections held on 5 May 2016 was received and noted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), subject to the replacement of 
Andrew John Hardy with Stephen Greenall in Appendix B of the 
report. 
 
The Chairman conveyed his appreciation to those Members who did 
not seek re-election or were not re-elected, congratulated the 
returning Members who were successful in their re-election and 
welcomed the newly elected Members of the Council. 
 

8. ELECTION OF EXECUTIVE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor J A Gray, seconded by Councillor S 

Cawley and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor R B Howe be elected Executive Leader of the 
Council for the period to the Annual Meeting in May 2018. 

 
Councillor Howe thanked Members for their support and wished to 



place on record his appreciation for the work of his predecessor, 
Councillor J D Ablewhite, over the past five years in leading the 
Council and congratulated Councillor Ablewhite on his newly elected 
position as Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire. He 
paid particular tribute to Councillor Ablewhite’s contribution to the 
economic challenges that the Council had faced over the previous 
years and the legacy that he had left with a reduction of overall costs 
and restoring the economic equilibrium. Councillor Howe also referred 
to the growth in the District’s economy since Councillor Ablewhite’s 
term in office as Executive Leader, including the creation of new jobs 
and the Enterprise Zone at Alconbury. 
 
Councillors J W Davies, J A Gray, D M Tysoe and Mrs S J Conboy 
paid their own personal tributes to Councillor Ablewhite for the 
contribution that he had made to the Council as Executive Leader. 
 
Councillor Ablewhite expressed his gratitude to the tributes that he 
had received and support of his Political Group. He made particular 
reference to his most successful legacy of the appointment of Mrs J 
Lancaster, Managing Director and conveyed his best wishes to 
Councillor Howe in taking forward his new role.  
  

9. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET AND DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER   
 
 The Executive Leader, Councillor R B Howe, announced that he had 

appointed Councillors D Brown, G J Bull, R C Carter, S Cawley, S 
Criswell, J A Gray, R Harrison, J M Palmer and D M Tysoe to join him 
as Members of the Cabinet for the ensuing Municipal Year. He also 
announced the Councillor J A Gray would be the Deputy Executive 
Leader and Vice-Chairman of the Cabinet. Councillor Howe outlined 
to Members how the Cabinet Portfolios would align to the Corporate 
Priorities as set out in Corporate Plan. 
 
Councillor R B Howe presented details of the Cabinet Portfolios for 
the 2016/17 Municipal Year:- 
 
Councillor D Brown Strategic Partnerships and Shared Services 
Councillor G J Bull  Planning Policy, Housing and Infrastructure 
Councillor R C Carter  Environment, Street Scene and Operations 
Councillor S Cawley Organisation and Customer Services 
Councillor S Criswell Community Resilience 
Councillor J A Gray Strategic Resources 
Councillor R Harrison Business, Enterprise and Skills 
Councillor J M Palmer  Leisure and Health 
Councillor D M Tysoe Operational Resources. 

  

10. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 
COUNCIL COMMITTEES, ETC   

 
 A report was submitted by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) relating to 
the principles of proportionality to be applied to the appointment of 
Committees and Panels in accordance with Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and Part II of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 
  
Whereupon it was 



  
RESOLVED 
  

 that the allocation of seats on Panels to political groups and 
non-aligned Members be determined as set out in the report 
now submitted. 

 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the following Members be appointed to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for the ensuing Municipal Year – 
 
 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and 
Customers) 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Communities 
and Environment) 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Economy and 
 Growth) 
 

P L E Bucknell T D Alban Mrs B E Boddington 
Mrs A Dickinson B S Chapman E R Butler 
Mrs L A Duffy J W Davies D B Dew 
S Greenall Mrs A Dickinson R Fuller 
D Harty Mrs A Donaldson I D Gardener 
Mrs R E Mathews M Francis L George 
Mrs D C Reynolds D Harty D Giles 
T D Sanderson T Hayward B Hyland 
M F Shellens Mrs P A Jordan D J Mead 
Ms S Taylor P Kadewere D R Underwood 
R G Tuplin L R Swain K Wainwright 
J White Mrs J Tavener D Watt 

 

12. COMMITTEES   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(a) that Members be appointed to serve on the Corporate 

Governance, Development Management, Licensing and 
Protection, Licensing and Senior Officers’ Committees for the 
ensuing Municipal Year as follows:- 
 
Corporate Governance Committee (12) 
 
Councillors K M Baker, E R Butler, Mrs S J Conboy, Mrs L A 
Duffy, M Francis, R Fuller, T Hayward, P Kadewere, Mrs R E 
Mathews, T D Sanderson, R J West, and J White  
 
Development Management Committee (16) 
 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, K M Baker, E R Butler, P L E 
Bucknell, G J Bull, Mrs S J Conboy, J E Corley, D B Dew, I D 
Gardener, J P Morris, P D Reeve, T D Sanderson, L R Swain, 
R G Tuplin, K D Wainwright, and J White (including one 
Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity with 
appropriate portfolio responsibilities). 
 
 
 



Employment Committee (8) 
 
Councillors S Cawley, Mrs L A Duffy, T Hayward, R B Howe, 
Mrs R E Mathews, Mrs P A Jordan, R J West and J White 
(including one Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity 
with appropriate portfolio responsibilities). 
 
Licensing and Protection Committee (12) 
 
Councillor Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs S J Conboy, J E Corley, S 
Criswell, J W Davies, R Fuller, Mrs S A Giles, D J Mead, Mrs J 
Tavener, D Watt, R J West and D R Underwood (including 
one Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity with 
appropriate portfolio responsibilities). 

 
 Licensing Committee (12) 
 

Councillor Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs S J Conboy, J E Corley, S 
Criswell, J W Davies, R Fuller, Mrs S A Giles, D J Mead, Mrs J 
Tavener, D Watt, R J West and D R Underwood (including 
one Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity with 
appropriate portfolio responsibilities). 
 
Senior Officers’ Committee (4+1) 
 
Councillors S Cawley, Mrs S J Conboy, Mrs R E Mathews and 
R J West together with the relevant Executive Councillor in 
relation to the post(s) under consideration. 
 
Electoral Boundary Review Working Group (8) 
 
Councillors G J Bull, S Criswell, Mrs L A Duffy, M Francis, T 
Hayward, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and M F Shellens 

 
(b) That the following Members be nominated from which the 

Corporate Team Manager be authorised when necessary, to 
convene a meeting of the Appeals Sub-Group in include up to 
five Members (excluding Members of the Employment 
Committee) to determine appeals under the Council’s 
disciplinary and appeals procedures – 

 
Councillors T Alban, Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, D B 
Dew, Mrs A Dickinson, R Fuller, S Greenall, P D Reeve, Mrs D 
C Reynolds, Mrs J Tavener, R G Tuplin and D Watt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


